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OPINION ON MOTION FOR WRITTEN OPINION 
 
B.L. THOMAS, C.J. 

 We have before us Appellant's motion for written opinion.  We 
grant Appellant’s motion and, accordingly, withdraw our former 
opinion of March 1, 2019, and substitute this opinion in its place.  

Appellant, a registered nurse, challenges the Board of 
Nursing’s (the “Board”) final order suspending his nursing license.     

On April 17, 2017, the Department of Health (the 
“Department”) filed an administrative complaint alleging that 
Appellant tested positive for marijuana on a confirmed pre-
employment drug screen, that Appellant did not provide a lawful 
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prescription for marijuana, and that Appellant did not have a 
legitimate medical reason for using marijuana.   

Appellant opted for an informal hearing on the administrative 
complaint conducted pursuant to section 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes, stating that he did not dispute the allegations of material 
fact in the complaint.   

At the hearing before the Board, Appellant stated that “I got 
a marijuana card coming,” and counsel for the Department noted 
that in October 2015, the time of Appellant’s drug screen, medical 
marijuana was not available in Florida, and did not become 
available until August 2016.  At the hearing, Appellant stated, “It’s 
my fault.  I did something illegal and I’m sorry for it.” 

On September 21, 2017, the Board issued a final order 
adopting the findings of fact set forth in the administrative 
complaint and suspending Appellant’s nursing license until he 
undergoes evaluation coordinated by the Intervention Project for 
Nurses (“IPN”) and complies with any terms and conditions 
imposed by IPN.   

“[A] reviewing court may set aside agency action only when it 
finds that the action is dependent on findings of fact that are not 
supported by substantial competent evidence in the record, 
material errors in procedure, incorrect interpretations of law, or 
an abuse of discretion.”  Henderson v. Dep’t of Health, Bd. of 
Nursing, 954 So. 2d 77, 81 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) (quoting Malave v. 
Dep't of Health, Bd. of Med., 881 So.2d 682, 683 (Fla. 5th DCA 
2004)).  

Section 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes, provides that 
“[t]esting positive for any drug . . . on any confirmed 
preemployment or employer-ordered drug screening when the 
practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate 
medical reason for using the drug” is grounds for discipline for a 
healthcare professional.   

Section 456.072(2), Florida Statutes, states that, if a board 
finds that a person has violated subsection (1), it may enter an 
order suspending the person’s license or restricting the license as 
“necessary for the protection of the public health, safety, and 
welfare.” 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2004947851&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I33f80517e9bb11dbb035bac3a32ef289&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_683&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_683
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2004947851&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I33f80517e9bb11dbb035bac3a32ef289&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_683&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_683
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2004947851&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I33f80517e9bb11dbb035bac3a32ef289&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_735_683&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_683
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0400-0499/0456/Sections/0456.072.html
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Appellant did not dispute the facts alleged in the 
Department’s administrative complaint, including the allegations 
that he “tested positive for marijuana on a confirmed pre-
employment drug screen,” that he “did not provide a lawful 
prescription for marijuana” and “did not have a legitimate medical 
reason for using marijuana.”  At the hearing, and in his initial 
brief, Appellant did not contest that marijuana was in his system 
during the drug screen.  Appellant stated at the hearing that he 
would have a “marijuana card” at some point in the future, but 
never disputed the Department’s allegation that he did not have a 
lawful prescription for marijuana or a legitimate medical reason 
for using marijuana at the time of the drug screen. 

Competent, substantial evidence, in the form of the 
undisputed allegations in the Department’s administrative 
complaint, support the finding that Appellant violated section 
456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes.  Section 456.072(2) allows the 
suspension imposed on Appellant if a board finds that Appellant 
violated section 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes.  The Board 
correctly interpreted section 456.072 and did not abuse its 
discretion in suspending Appellant’s license until he is evaluated 
by IPN.  

AFFIRMED.  

KELSEY and WINOKUR, JJ., concur. 
 

_____________________________ 
 
Not final until disposition of any timely and 
authorized motion under Fla. R. App. P. 9.330 or 
9.331. 

_____________________________ 
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